
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 24th November, 2016

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 16 November 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Fahmy, Asif Khan, R Martins, A Rindl, N Shah, D Walford and T Williams

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2016 and 27 October 2016 to 
be submitted and signed. 

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Call-in 

To consider any Executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 
number of Members.

5. Commissioning Framework 2013-2016 Review (Pages 7 - 32)

Report of the Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head 

Overview of the 3 year impacts and outcomes of the community and voluntary 
sector framework

6. Quarter 2 2016/17:  Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report (Pages 33 - 44)

Report of the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

The report presents the results for the council's KPIs for quarter 2 2016/17.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=1766
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=1767
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 45 - 52)

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 
Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required.

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Hastrick, the Council’s appointed representative to the County Council’s 
Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update.

Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups

9. Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report (Pages 53 - 86)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

This report provides the scrutiny committee with the final report of the 
Neighbourhood Forum Task group.

10. Budget Panel 

Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee Budget Panel has not met.  The 
next meeting is due to take place on 29 November 2016.

Budget Panel’s minutes are available on the Council’s website.

The Chair of Budget Panel to provide an update to the Scrutiny Committee.

11. Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Outsourced Services Scrutiny 
Panel met on the following occasion –

 8 November 2016 

Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel’s minutes are available on the Council’s 
website.

The Chair of Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel to provide an update to the 
Scrutiny Committee.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=120
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=223&MId=1821&Ver=4
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=223


12. Community Safety Partnership Task Group 

Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Community Safety 
Partnership Task Group has met on the following occasion –

 20 October 2016

The task group’s minutes are available on the Council’s website.

The Chair of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group to provide an update 
to the Scrutiny Committee.

13. Work Programme (Pages 87 - 90)

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest version of the work 
programme.

14. Dates of Next Meetings 

 Wednesday 21 December 2016 (For call-in only)
 Thursday 19 January 2017
 Thursday 2 February 2017 (For call-in only)

15. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A.

Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave the 
meeting at this point.

Part B – Closed to the public

16. Leisure Management Contract Task Group - Final report (Pages 91 - 112)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=209&MId=1703&Ver=4
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=209




Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 24 November 2016

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services 

Title: Review of the Community and Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework 
2013-2016 

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides a summary of:

 Background information to the commissioning framework
 Oversight and governance arrangements
 Financial information
 Performance against the SLA, KPI’s and headline results 
 Understanding the social value and outcomes of the last commissioning framework 

investment

1.2 This report is to provide information and advise elected members on the performance of 
the Community and Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework during 2013-2016

Contact Officer: Chris Fennell Corporate, 
Leisure and Community – Client Section Head

Email:  chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk 
Tel:       01923 278317

Report approved by: Head of Corporate Strategy & Client Services

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk


 

2.0

2.1

Background information 

The Commissioning Framework is the council’s mechanism that sets out the priorities for a 
range of leisure and community services which were delivered by commissioned voluntary 
and third sector organisations during 2013-2016 on behalf of WBC. The aim of the framework 
is to ensure a robust approach to commissioning the voluntary and community sector to 
deliver services in areas considered to be district council responsibility and based on evidence 
of current or emerging need(s) within Watford.

2.2

2.3

The services commissioned are:

Infrastructure support to the voluntary and community sector – delivered by
 Wa
[...]
 4 0 2 5 7
Youth clubs 2 1 2 1 1 0

TOTAL: 26 16 30 18 36 22
148

Page 31





Part A

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting 24 November 2016

Report of Partnerships and Performance Section Head

Title: Quarter 2 2016/17:  Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities and corporate work 
programme over a four year period.  Underpinning the plan is a suite of key 
performance indicators (KPIs).  These measures support the delivery of good quality 
services (both internal and external) by highlighting areas of good performance and, 
more importantly, poor performance.  Highlighting poor performance gives the 
organisation the information required to address these areas and the extent of 
improvement needed. 

1.2 The attached report shows the results for the key performance indicators identified for 
Watford Borough Council’s in-house services for 2016/17.  The report shows:

o The result for quarter 2 2016/17
o The results for the previous quarter (quarter 1 2016/16) and for the same 

quarter in the previous year (quarter 2 2015/16) 
o The target set for 2016/17 and for the quarter.  This might be the same or might 

be a profile to indicate what level of performance the indicator should be 
achieving by the end of quarter 2 if it is to achieve the target set for the year as a 
whole

o Whether the indicator result is above or below target (shown by an appropriate 
arrow) and the variance from target (i.e. how far is it under or over performing).  
The variance is a percentage figure and a symbol is shown to indicate if the 
indicator has a positive variance i.e. performing above target – a smiley face- , 
negative variance of 10% or less or an exclamation mark if performance is above 
10% variance from target
 

1.3 A significant amount of the data has been presented in chart / graphic format to 
support analysis of the information provided.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 Panel
[...]
?CId=121&MId=1747
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1747
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1747
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1747


15 November 2016 

Decision Department Decision 
maker

Date Key Decision to 
be taken (as shown 
on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions)

Status

Sale of the freehold interest 
in the 6th North Watford 
Scout HQ

Regeneration 
and 
Development

Mayor November 2016 Part B decision covered by Paragraph 3, 
Schedule 12A, as it relates to commercially 
sensitive information.

Due to be considered by the Mayor on 28 
November 2016

Neighbourhood Forum Task 
Group – final report

Democracy 
and 
Governance 

Cabinet December 2016 Due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 December 2016.

Allotment tenancy revisions Corporate 
Strategy and 
Client Services 

Cabinet January 2017 Due to be considered by Cabinet in January 
2017.

Local Plan Part 2 – Site 
allocations and Development 
Management policies for 
examinations

Regeneration 
and 
Development 

Cabinet and 
Council

March 2017 Due to be considered by Cabinet and Council 
in March 2017.

Page 52



 

PART A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet

Date of meeting: Thursday, 24 November 2016

Monday, 5 December 2016

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Officer

Title: Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet with the final 
report and recommendations of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.  The report 
is attached as Appendix A.

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the report and 
recommendations prior to its presentation to Cabinet on 5 December 2016.

1.3 Cabinet is asked to consider the task group’s recommendations for approval.  An 
extract of Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s minutes will be circulated at the 
Cabinet meeting.

2.0 Recommendations

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2.1 that the final report and recommendations of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group 
be agreed and forwarded to Cabinet.

Cabinet

2.2 that the task group’s recommendations be considered for approval –

a. Continue Neighbourhood Forum funds and increase the amount to £3,000 
per ward.

b. Focus future funding on local organisations, groups and charities.

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

c. Rename “Neighbourhood Forums” to “Neighbourhood Locality Funds”.

d. Relaunch the funds using the council’s communications team, providing links 
to all relevant forms and information on the council’s website.

e. The Head of Democracy and Governance to review guidelines to clarify:
 how often recipients can receive funding (normally not more than once 

a year, however the type of project, rather than the organisation, should 
be the guide)

 proportionality criteria
 declaration of members’ interests.

f. Officers to investigate a feasibility of allocating money to individual wards to 
spend by a given date, e.g. mid-December.  After this point, any remaining 
funds should be pooled so that all wards can bid for the available funds.  At 
the end of the year, any remaining money in this pool should be allocated to 
the chairman’s chosen charities.

g. Officers to look into the feasibility of requiring recipients to apply for funds 
directly, preferably using online forms.

h. Encourage wards to minimise their administration costs for meetings in 
order to seek the most cost effective means, particularly in regard to 
advertising meetings.

i. Require recipients to complete a feedback questionnaire on their completed 
projects.  Any funds not used for the specific purpose granted should be 
returned to Watford Borough Council.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Head of Democracy and Governance

3.0 Detailed proposal 

3.1 In February 2016, the Head of Democracy and Governance, in conjunction with the 
Mayor, submitted a scrutiny proposal form requesting a review of Neighbourhood 

Page 54

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

Forums including the funding criteria.

3.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the proposal at its meeting on 3 March 
2016.  Following a discussion, it was agreed that a task group should be set up ready to 
start in the new municipal year.  The review needed to include information about how 
other local authorities managed locality funding.  

3.3 Due to the timing of the decision to set up the task group and the close proximity to 
the purdah period for the local elections in May 2016, the Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer advised that she would seek expressions of interest from non-executive 
councillors after the local elections.

3.4 On 17 May 2016 the Committee and Scrutiny Officer emailed all councillors about the 
new task group asking them to contact her if they were interested in taking part in the 
review of Neighbourhood Forums.  A further reminder was sent to all councillors on 3 
June 2016.  In total seven councillors expressed an interest in participating in the task 
group.

3.5 At the meeting on 16 June 2016 Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the 
following membership –

 Councillor Stephen Cavinder (elected Chair at the task group’s first meeting)
 Councillor Kareen Hastrick
 Councillor Anne Joynes
 Councillor Rabi Martins
 Councillor Mo Mills

3.6 The task group has met on three occasions.  The first meeting took place on 19 July 
2016 and the final meeting was on 27 September 2016.  As part of the review a survey 
was sent to all councillors asking for their views about Neighbourhood Forums.  The 
results of the survey were considered by the task group and have helped with the 
formation of some of the recommendations.

3.7 The task group’s final report and recommendations will be presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 December 2016 for consideration.  Cabinet’s comments and decisions on 
the recommendations will be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting in January.

3.8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the report prior to it being 
forwarded to Cabinet.

3.9 Cabinet is asked to consider the task group’s recommendation as set out in paragraph 
2.2 of this report and the task group’s final report.

Page 55



 

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Head of  Finance (shared services) comments that an increase of £500 per ward in 
the funding would mean that budget growth of £6,000 p.a. would have to be added to 
the Council’s medium term financial strategy (MTFS).  

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that any legal implications are 
contained within the report.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 Councillors are reminded that any venues used for meetings need to be accessible for 
all residents.

4.4 Potential Risks

No direct risks have been identified as a result of the recommendations, which are 
proposing amendments to the existing Neighbourhood Forum arrangements and 
protocol.

4.5 Staffing

4.5.1 There are no additional staffing implications as a result of the task group’s 
recommendations.

Appendices

Appendix A – Neighbourhood Forum Task Group final report

Background Papers

No additional papers were used in the preparation of this report.

File Reference

None

Page 56



1

Appendix A

Neighbourhood Forum Task Group

November 2016

Page 57



2

Page 58



3

Contents

Page

Task Group members 4

Proposed recommendations 5

Background to the task group 7

Historic context 7

Overview of the task group’s work 7

Recommendations and comments 9

Bibliography/background papers 12

Appendices 13-29

1. Task group scope and proposal 13
2. Meeting agreed actions: 19 July 2016 19
3. Meeting agreed actions: 07 September 2016 23
4. Meeting agreed actions: 27 Se
[...]
ew: Management of Conservation 
Areas Task Group recommendations

Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer 

Safeguarding – WBC’s responsibilities Culture and Play Section 
Head 

Equalities Corporate Leisure and 
Community Client 
Section Head 

19 January 2017

Representatives from two of the 
organisations commissioned through 
the Commissioning Framework

Corporate Leisure and 
Community Client 
Section Head 

2 February 2017 Call-in only

23 February 2017 Call-in only

Call-in

Quarter 3 2016/17 Performance 
report (TBC)

Partnerships and 
Performance Section 
Head

23 March 2017

Review: Parking Strategy Task Group’s 
recommendations

Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer / Transport and 
Infrastructure Section 
Head

The future programme for forthcoming meetings does not include the standing items 
 Executive Decisions Progress Report
 Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee update
 Updates from Chairs of Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups
 Dates of Next Meetings

Items carried forward to 2017/18

Page 89





Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 16By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	5 Commissioning Framework 2013-2016 Review
	Appendix 1 - Budget Profile 2013-2016.docx
	Appendix 2 - Executive Summary - Commissioining Period 2013-2016 v2.doc
	Appendix 3 - Workforce Overview (Commissioned organisations)
	Appendix 4 - CAB.pdf
	Appendix 5 - Sports Club  User Group Database of Commissioned Organisations.xlsx

	6 Quarter 2 2016/17:  Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report
	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	9 Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report
	Appendix A - Neighbourhood Forum Task Group Final report

	13 Work Programme
	16 Leisure Management Contract Task Group - Final report
	Appendix A - Leisure Management Contract Task Group Final report




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

24 November 2016

Present: Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillors J Fahmy, A Joynes, Asif Khan (for minute numbers 49 
to 60), R Martins, A Rindl, N Shah (for minute numbers 45 to 52), 
D Walford and T Williams

Also present: Councillor Peter Taylor (Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services (present for minute numbers 48 to 60)), 
Councillor David Barks (Chair of the Leisure Management 
Contract Task Group (present for minute numbers 45 to 51)) 
Councillor Stephen Cavinder (Chair of the Neighbourhood 
Forum Task Group (present for minute numbers 45 to 53))

Officers: Corporate, Leisure and Community Client Section Head
Partnerships and Performance Section Head
Contract Monitoring Officer
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

45  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Joynes replaced 
Councillor Dhindsa.

46  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interests.

47  Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 28 September and 27 October 2016 were 
submitted and signed.

48  Call-in 

No Executive decisions were called in.



2

49  Commissioning Framework 2013-2016 Review 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Corporate Leisure and 
Community Client Section Head, which provided an overview of the Community 
and Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework for the last three years and its 
performance.  

The Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head said that this was the 
second report of several that he had agreed to present to the scrutiny 
committee.  He advised that from the January meeting organisations would be 
invited to the scrutiny committee to explain how they delivered key frontline 
services to the public.  The council worked with the organisations on the delivery 
of the various essential services.

Councillor Williams welcomed the inclusion of the community centres as this was 
an area he had hoped to include on the agenda for Outsourced Services Scrutiny 
Panel; however he had been advised that as they were part of the 
Commissioning Framework the information would be presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  He asked that future reports include the financial 
information about the community centres and the number of visitors on the 
same page.  This would provide members with sufficient information to make 
valid comparisons.

The Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head responded that next 
year’s annual review would include information about the uses at the 
community centres, enabling value for money comparisons.  Additional 
information would also be included about the make up of the workforce, e.g. 
ethnicity and disability.

The Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head informed the scrutiny 
committee that from 1 April 2017, the council would not be funding the 
Leavesden Green Community Centre.  Watford Community Housing Trust had 
agreed to a final year of funding in 2016/17.  The community centre would then 
become financially independent from the council.  The service level agreement 
would end and a community use agreement introduced.  The council would not 
be as involved in the management of the centre as in the past.

Following a question from Councillor Rindl, the Corporate Leisure and 
Community Client Section Head confirmed the report included only those 
organisations monitored within his section.  Veolia was monitored by a different 
section and was scrutinised by the Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel.    It was 
noted that the scrutiny panel’s next meeting included an item on waste and 
recycling.  



3

Councillor Rindl noted the council’s current financial commitment to the 
organisations within the framework.  She asked whether there were any plans to 
cut this budget or if it was ring-fenced.  She felt this was an important area and 
would be concerned if there were to be any cuts to the framework’s budget.  In 
addition she asked for an explanation in the reduction of the budget for West 
Watford Community Association over the three years shown in the report.

The Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head advised that the 
commissioning framework budget was not ring-fenced.  There had been no 
change to the budget for 2016/17; however the budget for 2017/18 was 
currently being assessed.  He was aware there could be some saving on the 
overall budget as it would be possible to offer the funding for Leavesden Green 
Community Centre as a saving.  With regard to West Watford Community 
Association, the Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head explained 
that the information had been taken from the financial system.  He would check 
the information and circulate an update to the scrutiny committee.

Councillor Rindl noted that the information about the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) stated that there had been over 6,000 unanswered calls.  If this was 
information about the council it would be unacceptable.  She asked if officers 
sought an explanation from the organisation.  

The Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head responded that the 
CAB was not open on Fridays.  The majority of users usually visited the advice 
centre in person.  It was proposed to invite the CAB’s Chief Executive to the 
March meeting.  Councillors would have an opportunity to question the Chief 
Executive on this matter.  

The Chair noted it was also possible to get assistance from the CAB online. 

The Partnerships and Performance Section Head suggested that the organisation 
used a ‘hunt’ system for its telephone service.  It was possible that calls were 
coming from other areas.  It should be possible to find out which region the 
Watford CAB worked through.

Councillor Shah added that previously she had worked at the CAB and thought 
the telephone lines were closed early on Tuesdays.

The Corporate Leisure and Community Client Section Head suggested that the 
organisations’ operating hours could be added to future reports to enable 
councillors to understand the range of services each organisation and 
community centre provided.



4

It was agreed that the hours of operation would be circulated to the scrutiny 
committee as soon as the information was available.  This would provide 
background information before the groups visited the scrutiny committee.

RESOLVED – 

that the report be noted.

50  Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED –

that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it was 
likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act and for the 
reasons stated in the agenda.

51  Leisure Management Contract Task Group - Final report 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
including the final report of the Leisure Management Contract Task Group.

Councillor Barks, the Chair of the task group, explained the task group’s remit 
and how it had been carried out.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Leisure Management Contract Task Group’s final report be noted.

2. that a date for the review of the task group’s recommendations be agreed 
during the work programme discussion.

52  Quarter 2 2016/17:  Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head setting out the results of the key performance indicators for in-
house services for the second quarter of 2016/17.  The Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head highlighted the results for some of the indicators.  



5

Councillor Martins noted the housing statistics.  He asked if it was possible to 
find out how many households the council or housing trust evicted from their 
properties, which resulted in the households becoming homeless.

It was agreed that this information would be sought from Housing or the Housing 
Trust.  

It was noted that the target for CS2 (‘long waits’ for calls received to CSC and 
Benefits) was 3% and not 13% as indicated by the line on the graph.  

RESOLVED –

1. that the performance of the identified in-house service indicators at the 
end of quarter 2 2016/17 (July to September) be noted.

2. that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head seeks information 
about the number of households made homeless by the council or Housing 
Trust.

3. that the requested actions be undertaken.

53  Neighbourhood Forum Task Group - Final report 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
including the final report of the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.

Councillor Cavinder, the Chair of the task group, explained the task group’s remit 
and how it had undertaken its work.  During the review officers had been tasked 
with providing information about historic spend since 2011, how other local 
authorities carried out similar schemes and to develop a survey which was 
circulated to all councillors.  He outlined each of the recommendations agreed by 
the task group and the reasons for those suggestions.

Councillor Joynes said that she had also been on the task group.  She asked 
whether councillors would be able to help people to complete an online 
application.

Councillor Cavinder said that it had not been the intention for councillors to 
divorce themselves from the neighbourhood forum process.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer highlighted that the recommendation 
proposed that officers looked into the feasibility of this recommendation.  There 
would still be a need for agreement from at least two ward councillors to any 
potential application.  



6

Following a comment from Councillor Williams about expenditure on local 
projects, Councillor Cavinder replied that the task group had had long discussions 
about this recommendation and it was felt that expenditure on the planting of 
new trees in the local community should be able to continue.

The Chair said that she had also been on the task group.  She had spoken to local 
residents about neighbourhood forums.  She was of the opinion that the funds 
should be spent on local projects and not given to larger organisations.  These 
larger charities, although worthy causes, were able to access funds from a 
number of other sources which were not open to smaller groups and therefore 
should not be given locality funding.  

Councillor Cavinder stated that this had been part of the reason for the 
suggestion of pooling funding at a certain point during the year.  This suggestion 
would ensure that the funds were spent and not lost.

Councillor Khan commented that he was unsure about this suggestion.  A 
number of wards spent their funds later in the financial year, but they were 
spent.  

Councillor Cavinder responded that if projects were known about in advance but 
were due to take place later, those funds could be set aside and not added to the 
central pot.

Councillor Khan responded that there were occasions that projects were known 
about late in the year and could not be anticipated.

Councillor Martins suggested that the proposed date of mid-December may be 
too early.  This would need to be considered further.

Councillor Rindl said that she welcomed this recommendation.  Her ward was 
reasonably affluent and often the funds were not completely spent.  She would 
be happy for other wards to use the remaining available funds.  She suggested 
that it might be made a voluntary arrangement.

Councillor Cavinder confirmed that if agreed officers would still need to look at 
the feasibility of the recommendation.  He reminded the scrutiny committee that 
the task group had comprised councillors from both groups on the council.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the scrutiny committee that the 
report would be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 5 December 2016.  
Cabinet’s response to the recommendations would be reported to the scrutiny 
committee in January 2017.



7

RESOLVED –

1. that the final report and recommendations of the Neighbourhood Forum 
Task Group be forwarded to Cabinet.

54  Executive Decision Progress Report 

The Scrutiny Committee received the latest edition of the Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2016/17.  

In response to a question from Councillor Williams, the Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer advised that any delegated key decision would be reported to all 
councillors.  However, she would ensure that the ward councillors were kept 
updated about the scout hut decision due to be taken by the Mayor.

RESOLVED –

that the report be noted.

55  Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Hastrick informed the Scrutiny Committee that the county’s Health 
Scrutiny Committee had met on 8 November 2016.  The scrutiny committee had 
received a report about the future of health services across west Hertfordshire.

The Chair agreed to circulate the minutes as soon as they were available.

56  Budget Panel 

The Chair of Budget Panel, Councillor Khan confirmed that the panel had not met 
since the last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

57  Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

The Chair of Outsourced Scrutiny Panel, Councillor Williams advised that the 
scrutiny panel had met on 8 November 2016.  The meeting had been preceded 
by a tour of the Colosseum.  At the scrutiny panel, representatives from HQ 
Theatres management attended and responded to councillors’ questions.  

58  Community Safety Partnership Task Group 

The Chair of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group, Councillor Martins, 
informed the scrutiny committee that the task group had held its first meeting 



8

on 20 October 2016.  It had received a presentation on the structure of the 
Community Safety Partnership.  Councillor Martins agreed to circulate the notes 
and presentation from the meeting.  

Councillor Martins commented that the task group was not working and needed 
to be reviewed.  It needed to carry out a strategic review of all agencies.  He 
suggested that there were insufficient meetings and it possibly needed to meet 
quarterly.

59  Work Programme 

The scrutiny committee received the latest version of its work programme.  It 
was noted that the review of the Leisure Management Contract Task Group’s 
recommendations would need to be added to the programme at the appropriate 
time.  In addition the follow up from Cabinet’s decision on the Neighbourhood 
Forum Task Group’s recommendations would need to be included, possibly for 
the January meeting.

The Chair informed the scrutiny committee that following Cabinet’s agreement 
to the joint housing venture she would be asking officers for a report to the 
January meeting.  The report would explain about the new venture.

RESOLVED –

1. that the work programme be updated to include the following –

Review: Leisure Management Contract Task Group’s recommendations
 Cabinet response: Neighbourhood Forum Task Group’s recommendations
 Joint housing venture

60  Dates of Next Meetings 

 Wednesday 21 December 2016 (for call-in only)
 Thursday 19 January 2017
 Thursday 2 February 2017 (for call-in only)

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.55 pm


